REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
PKD01

*θJA is specified for worst-case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for cerdip and PDIP packages.
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Package Package
Model2 Range Description Option
PKD01AY –55°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
PKD01EY –25°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
PKD01FY –25°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
PKD01EP 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-14
PKD01FP 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-14
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on commercial and industrial temperature range parts in
cerdip, plastic DIP, and TO-can packages.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add /883 after
part number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
PIN CONFIGURATION
DET
LOGIC GND
COMP OUT
–IN C
+IN C
–IN B
+IN B
RST
V+
OUTPUT
CH
–IN A
+IN A
V–
PKD01
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
REV. A
PKD01
–5–
WAFER TEST LIMITS
PKD01N
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limit Unit
“gm” AMPLIFIERS A, B
Zero-Scale Error VZS 7 mV max
Input Offset Voltage VOS 6 mV max
Input Bias Current IB 250 nA max
Input Offset Current IOS 75 nA max
Voltage Gain AV RL = 10 kΩ, VO = ±10 V 10 V/mV min
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio CMRR –10 V ≤ VCM ≤ +10 V 74 dB min
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR ±9 V ≤ VS ≤ ±18 V 76 dB min
Input Voltage Range1 VCM ±11.5 V min
Feedthrough Error ∆VIN = 20 V, DET = 1, RST = 0 66 dB min
COMPARATOR
Input Offset Voltage VOS 3 mV max
Input Bias Current IB 1000 nA max
Input Offset Current IOS 300 nA max
Voltage Gain1 AV 2 kΩ Pull-Up Resistor to 5 V 3.5 V/mV min
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio CMRR –10 V ≤ VCM ≤ +10 V 82 dB min
Power Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR ±9 V ≤ VS ≤ ±18 V 76 dB min
Input Voltage Range1 VCM ±11.5 V min
Low Output Voltage VOL ISINK ≤ 5 mA, Logic GND = 5 V 0.4 V max
–0.2 V min
“OFF” Output Leakage Current IL VOUT = 5 V 80 µA max
Output Short-Circuit Current ISC VOUT = 5 V 45 mA min
7 mA min
DIGITAL INPUTS–RST, DET2
Logic “1” Input Voltage VH 2 V min
Logic “0” Input Voltage VL 0.8 V max
Logic “1” Input Current IINH VH = 3.5 V 1 µA max
Logic “0” Input Current IINL VL = 0.4 V 10 µA max
MISCELLANEOUS
Droop Rate3 VDR TJ = 25°C, 0.1 mV/ms max
TA = 25°C 0.20 mV/ms max
Output Voltage Swing Amplifier C VOP RL = 2.5 kΩ ±11 V min
Short-Circuit Current Amplifier C ISC 40 mA max
7 mA min
Power Supply Current ISY No Load 9 mA max